
***If you need auxiliary aid and/or special accommodation in order to attend this meeting, please notify this office as soon as possible at 
316-776-2712 so that we can make arrangements to accommodate your needs.*** 

 

 
MEETING NOTICE 
ROSE HILL CITY COUNCIL 

REGULAR MEETING 
TUESDAY, September 5, 2017 

7:00 p.m. 
ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

125 W. ROSEWOOD 
 

 
WORKSHOP 

o No workshop is planned for this meeting. 
 
AGENDA 
• Call to Order  
• Invocation and Flag Salute  
• Consent Agenda 

o Minutes 
o Claims 

 
• Citizen Forum 
• Approval of Agenda 
 
• Action Items: 

1. Resolution to adopt updated fee schedule 
2. Approval of natural gas franchise renewal ordinance (pending) 
3. CMB special event permit application (pending) 
 

• Staff Reports 
 

• Adjournment 
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MINUTES 

THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE ROSE HILL 

CITY COUNCIL MONDAY, AUGUST 21, 2017 – 7:00 

P.M.  ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL 

CHAMBERS 
 

 
 
Call to Order 

The regular meeting of the Rose Hill City Council was called to order at 7:01 p.m. by Mayor 

Roger Perryn. Councilmembers present, Beth Pompa, Bill Baker, Ross Chappell, James Bilby 

and Danny Cunningham. Administration and staff present:  Austin Gilley, City Administrator; 

Kelly Mendoza, City Clerk, and Andrew Marino, City Attorney. 

 

Invocation and Flag Salute 

Pastor Gabe Hancock, Rose Hill Friends Church gave the invocation, followed by the flag salute. 

 

Consent Agenda 

Councilmember Chappell made motion seconded by Pompa to approve the 08/21/2017 consent 

agenda as presented.  Motion carried 5-0.      

 

Citizen Forum 
There were no citizens that spoke. 

 

Approval of Agenda 

Councilmember Pompa made motion to approve the 08/21/17 agenda as presented seconded by 

Cunningham.  Motion carried 5-0.   

 

NRP interlocal agreement – Revised 

Councilmember Cunningham made motion to approve the NRP interlocal agreement as revised 

seconded by Chappell.  Motion carried 5-0. 

 

 Ordinance modifying provisions for Special Event CMB Permits 

Councilmember Pompa made motion to approve Ordinance #664 modifying provisions for 

Special Event CMB Permits seconded by Cunningham.  Motion carried 5-0. 

 

Staff Reports 
The City Administrator updated the Council with the latest status report. No action was taken. 

 

Adjournment 

Councilmember Cunningham made motion seconded by Pompa to adjourn the meeting at 7:11 

p.m. Motion carried 5-0. 
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Respectfully submitted: 

 

 

 

 

Kelly Mendoza  

City Clerk 
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8/30/2017 4:23:47 PM Page 1 of 7

Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. 17
Rose Hill, KS By Vendor Name

Payable Dates 08/22/2017 - 09/05/2017

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 2084 - Aflac

354.50Cafeteria Plan WithholdingEmployee Paid Premiums09/05/2017Aflac 114-110-100210

Vendor 2084 - Aflac Total: 354.50

Vendor: 3380 - Aqua c Solu ons

950.00Professional ServicesPond weed treatment  
applica on

09/05/2017Aquatic Solutions 100-140-400310

Vendor 3380 - Aqua c Solu ons Total: 950.00

Vendor: 3022 - Atwoods

149.99Operating SuppliesWeed Killer09/05/2017Atwoods 112-112-400395

149.98Operating SuppliesWeed Killer09/05/2017Atwoods 113-113-400395

9.94Operating SuppliesWelding Gloves, Degreaser,  
Lock Pins

09/05/2017Atwoods 100-130-400395

9.93Operating SuppliesWelding Gloves, Degreaser,  
Lock Pins

09/05/2017Atwoods 100-140-400395

9.93Operating SuppliesWelding Gloves, Degreaser,  
Lock Pins

09/05/2017Atwoods 112-112-400395

9.93Operating SuppliesWelding Gloves, Degreaser,  
Lock Pins

09/05/2017Atwoods 113-113-400395

Vendor 3022 - Atwoods Total: 339.70

Vendor: 0515 - Autobody Connec on, Inc.

136.52Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceService for Unit # 1009/05/2017Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-130-400295

76.00Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceService for Unit # 1009/05/2017Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-130-400295

76.00Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceService for Unit # 1009/05/2017Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-140-400295

136.52Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceService for Unit # 1009/05/2017Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-140-400295

Vendor 0515 - Autobody Connec on, Inc. Total: 425.04

Vendor: 3193 - Bank of America

100.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.08/25/2017Bank of America 114-110-100210

Vendor 3193 - Bank of America Total: 100.00

Vendor: 1891 - Butler County Jail

525.00Prisoner HousingInmate Housing09/05/2017Butler County Jail 100-120-400365

Vendor 1891 - Butler County Jail Total: 525.00

Vendor: 0786 - Butler Rural Electric

32.69Storm SirensUtilities - Electric09/05/2017Butler Rural Electric 100-120-400214

774.74ElectricityUtilities - Electric09/05/2017Butler Rural Electric 100-140-400210

291.66Street LightsUtilities - Electric09/05/2017Butler Rural Electric 100-170-400501

178.26ElectricityUtilities - Electric09/05/2017Butler Rural Electric 112-112-400210

4,134.96ElectricityUtilities - Electric09/05/2017Butler Rural Electric 113-113-400210

Vendor 0786 - Butler Rural Electric Total: 5,412.31

Vendor: 2695 - CENEX Fleet Fueling

1,183.55FuelFuel09/05/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 100-120-400225

28.48FuelFuel09/05/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 100-130-400225

28.48FuelFuel09/05/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 100-140-400225

28.48FuelFuel09/05/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 112-112-400225

28.48FuelFuel09/05/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 113-113-400225

Vendor 2695 - CENEX Fleet Fueling Total: 1,297.47

Vendor: 3294 - Circle C Paving & Construc on LLC

261,872.76Street Seals and Overlays2017 Street Maint. Surfacing  
Improvements

09/05/2017Circle C Paving & Construc on  
LLC

199-132-400624

Vendor 3294 - Circle C Paving & Construc on LLC Total: 261,872.76

Vendor: 3220 - Companion Life

137.57HEALTH INSURANCEGap Insurance Premiums09/05/2017Companion Life 100-120-400403

87.94HEALTH INSURANCEGap Insurance Premiums09/05/2017Companion Life 100-140-400403
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. 17 Payable Dates: 08/22/2017 - 09/05/2017

8/30/2017 4:23:47 PM Page 2 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

69.59Health InsuranceGap Insurance Premiums09/05/2017Companion Life 101-110-400403

73.78Cafeteria Plan WithholdingGap Insurance Premiums09/05/2017Companion Life 114-110-100210

Vendor 3220 - Companion Life Total: 368.88

Vendor: 1742 - Cox Communica ons

81.32Internet ServiceInternet - North Water Tower09/05/2017Cox Communications 112-112-400212

81.32Internet ServiceInternet - South Water Tower09/05/2017Cox Communications 112-112-400212

Vendor 1742 - Cox Communica ons Total: 162.64

Vendor: 0882 - Earl Herren Insurance Inc.

23.50Property and Liability InsuranInsurance - Flatbed Trailer09/05/2017Earl Herren Insurance Inc. 100-130-400220

23.50Property and Liability InsuranInsurance - Flatbed Trailer09/05/2017Earl Herren Insurance Inc. 100-140-400220

23.50Property and Liability InsuranInsurance - Flatbed Trailer09/05/2017Earl Herren Insurance Inc. 112-112-400220

23.50Property and Liability InsuranInsurance - Flatbed Trailer09/05/2017Earl Herren Insurance Inc. 113-113-400220

278.00Property and Liability InsuranInsurance - 2017 Charger09/05/2017Earl Herren Insurance Inc. 100-120-400220

Vendor 0882 - Earl Herren Insurance Inc. Total: 372.00

Vendor: 2218 - Fairbank Equipment, Inc.

67.07Operating EquipmentHose Fittings for Tac Trailer09/05/2017Fairbank Equipment, Inc. 100-130-400235

Vendor 2218 - Fairbank Equipment, Inc. Total: 67.07

Vendor: 0200 - Gall's Inc.

118.31Uniforms and ServiceClass A Cap09/05/2017Gall's Inc. 100-120-400375

62.36Uniforms and ServiceUniforms09/05/2017Gall's Inc. 100-120-400375

Vendor 0200 - Gall's Inc. Total: 180.67

Vendor: 1767 - Garne  Auto Supply #4

279.22Operating SuppliesHoses for Tack Trailer09/05/2017Garnett Auto Supply #4 100-130-400395

Vendor 1767 - Garne  Auto Supply #4 Total: 279.22

Vendor: 3270 - Great West Financial

690.00Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.08/25/2017Great West Financial 114-110-100220

329.98Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.08/25/2017Great West Financial 114-110-100220

Vendor 3270 - Great West Financial Total: 1,019.98

Vendor: 3227 - Har ord Life

6.24Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums09/05/2017Hartford Life 100-110-400111

49.32Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums09/05/2017Hartford Life 100-120-400111

6.24Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums09/05/2017Hartford Life 100-121-400111

6.24Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums09/05/2017Hartford Life 100-130-400111

6.24Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums09/05/2017Hartford Life 100-140-400111

12.48Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums09/05/2017Hartford Life 101-110-400111

12.48Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums09/05/2017Hartford Life 112-112-400111

18.72Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums09/05/2017Hartford Life 113-113-400111

160.32Cafeteria Plan WithholdingLife Insurance Premiums09/05/2017Hartford Life 114-110-100210

6.24Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums09/05/2017Hartford Life 300-110-400111

Vendor 3227 - Har ord Life Total: 284.52

Vendor: 3223 - Health Equity

25.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.08/25/2017Health Equity 114-110-100210

Vendor 3223 - Health Equity Total: 25.00

Vendor: 3013 - Hickman Environmental

250.00Equipment RepairService Call for Strode LS09/05/2017Hickman Environmental 113-113-400290

Vendor 3013 - Hickman Environmental Total: 250.00

Vendor: 2949 - Jani-King of Wichita

368.16Janitorial ServicesCleaning Services09/05/2017Jani-King of Wichita 100-110-400416

368.16Janitorial ServicesCleaning Services09/05/2017Jani-King of Wichita 112-112-400416

368.16Janitorial ServicesCleaning Services09/05/2017Jani-King of Wichita 113-113-400416

Vendor 2949 - Jani-King of Wichita Total: 1,104.48

Vendor: 0066 - K.P.E.R.S.

1,182.14RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium08/25/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

774.06RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium08/25/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

2,554.75RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium08/25/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

144.36RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium08/25/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. 17 Payable Dates: 08/22/2017 - 09/05/2017

8/30/2017 4:23:47 PM Page 3 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

218.10RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium08/25/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

Vendor 0066 - K.P.E.R.S. Total: 4,873.41

Vendor: 1547 - Kansas Payment Center

708.53MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT. PAYChild Support Payments09/05/2017Kansas Payment Center 114-110-100400

Vendor 1547 - Kansas Payment Center Total: 708.53

Vendor: 0067 - Kansas State Treasurer

437.45Court Fees to State (Correct nPre-Paid State Court Fees09/05/2017Kansas State Treasurer 100-121-400413

Vendor 0067 - Kansas State Treasurer Total: 437.45

Vendor: 3257 - Kanza Co-Opera ve Assoc.

487.50Operating SuppliesDiesel fuel for WWTF  
Generator

09/05/2017Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 113-113-400395

191.30FuelFuel09/05/2017Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 100-130-400225

191.31FuelFuel09/05/2017Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 100-140-400225

191.31FuelFuel09/05/2017Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 112-112-400225

191.31FuelFuel09/05/2017Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 113-113-400225

Vendor 3257 - Kanza Co-Opera ve Assoc. Total: 1,252.73

Vendor: 2480 - Konica Minolta Business Solu ons

130.05Copier ExpenseCopier Usage - PD09/05/2017Konica Minolta Business  
Solu ons

100-120-400216

62.79Copier ExpenseCopier Usage - WWTF  
(Quarterly)

09/05/2017Konica Minolta Business  
Solu ons

113-110-400216

140.24Copier ExpenseCopier Usage - Admin09/05/2017Konica Minolta Business  
Solu ons

100-110-400216

Vendor 2480 - Konica Minolta Business Solu ons Total: 333.08

Vendor: 3070 - Konica Minolta Finance

286.01Copier ExpenseCopier Lease - Admin09/05/2017Konica Minolta Finance 100-110-400216

Vendor 3070 - Konica Minolta Finance Total: 286.01

Vendor: 2469 - L3 Communica ons

236.00Operating EquipmentOffice Equipment09/05/2017L3 Communications 100-120-400235

Vendor 2469 - L3 Communica ons Total: 236.00

Vendor: 1803 - Lowe's Credit Services

221.35Operating SuppliesToilet, Street Paint & Tack  
Trailer Supplies

09/05/2017Lowe's Credit Services 100-130-400395

203.89Operating SuppliesToilet, Street Paint & Tack  
Trailer Supplies

09/05/2017Lowe's Credit Services 100-140-400395

Vendor 1803 - Lowe's Credit Services Total: 425.24

Vendor: 3378 - Mel Hambelton Ford

30,715.00Operating Equipment2017 F-550 Crane Truck  
Purchase

09/05/2017Mel Hambelton Ford 110-112-400235

30,715.00Operating Equipment2017 F-550 Crane Truck  
Purchase

09/05/2017Mel Hambelton Ford 111-113-400235

Vendor 3378 - Mel Hambelton Ford Total: 61,430.00

Vendor: 0004 - Meridian Analy cal Labs, LLC  

45.00LABORATORY FEESBi-Monthly KDHE Water  
Samples

09/05/2017Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC 112-112-400775

Vendor 0004 - Meridian Analy cal Labs, LLC  Total: 45.00

Vendor: 0396 - Mike Johnson Sales

86.90Office SuppliesReminder Notices09/05/2017Mike Johnson Sales 100-121-400410

Vendor 0396 - Mike Johnson Sales Total: 86.90

Vendor: 1064 - PMSI

108.00Operating SuppliesGlass Beads for Paint Sprayers09/05/2017PMSI 100-130-400395

Vendor 1064 - PMSI Total: 108.00

Vendor: 3235 - Postalocity

455.00PostageUB Billing & Postage09/05/2017Postalocity 112-112-400270

195.00Professional ServicesUB Billing & Postage09/05/2017Postalocity 112-112-400310

455.00PostageUB Billing & Postage09/05/2017Postalocity 113-113-400270
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. 17 Payable Dates: 08/22/2017 - 09/05/2017

8/30/2017 4:23:47 PM Page 4 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

195.00Professional ServicesUB Billing & Postage09/05/2017Postalocity 113-113-400310

Vendor 3235 - Postalocity Total: 1,300.00

Vendor: 1113 - Professional Engineering Consultants

50.00Engineering ServicesMonthly Engineering Retainer09/05/2017Professional Engineering  
Consultants

100-110-400102

Vendor 1113 - Professional Engineering Consultants Total: 50.00

Vendor: 0100 - Quill Corpora on

8.82Office SuppliesOffice supplies09/05/2017Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

120.00Office SuppliesOffice supplies09/05/2017Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

71.85Office SuppliesOffice supplies09/05/2017Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

51.96Office SuppliesOffice supplies09/05/2017Quill Corporation 100-110-400410

28.99OFFICE SUPPLIESOffice supplies09/05/2017Quill Corporation 113-113-400410

17.00OFFICE SUPPLIESOffice supplies09/05/2017Quill Corporation 113-113-400410

149.99Office SuppliesOffice Equipment09/05/2017Quill Corporation 100-120-400410

Vendor 0100 - Quill Corpora on Total: 448.61

Vendor: 3308 - Red Wing Store - Wichita

142.86Uniforms and ServiceBoots for Employees09/05/2017Red Wing Store - Wichita 100-130-400375

142.87Uniforms and ServiceBoots for Employees09/05/2017Red Wing Store - Wichita 100-140-400375

142.87Uniforms and ServiceBoots for Employees09/05/2017Red Wing Store - Wichita 112-112-400375

142.87Uniforms and ServiceBoots for Employees09/05/2017Red Wing Store - Wichita 113-113-400375

85.49Uniforms and ServiceBoots for Employee09/05/2017Red Wing Store - Wichita 112-112-400375

85.50Uniforms and ServiceBoots for Employee09/05/2017Red Wing Store - Wichita 113-113-400375

Vendor 3308 - Red Wing Store - Wichita Total: 742.46

Vendor: 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S

2,401.73FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding08/25/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

857.44FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding08/25/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

3,666.28FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding08/25/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

335.10FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding08/25/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

310.52FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding08/25/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

78.36FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding08/25/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

Vendor 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S Total: 7,649.43

Vendor: 0109 - Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic

825.00Animal ControlAnimal Control09/05/2017Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic 100-120-400385

Vendor 0109 - Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic Total: 825.00

Vendor: 3381 - Royal Publishing

260.00Economic DevelopmentAdvertising09/05/2017Royal Publishing 100-170-400503

Vendor 3381 - Royal Publishing Total: 260.00

Vendor: 2793 - State of Kansas

1,039.87STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding08/25/2017State of Kansas 114-110-100320

91.20STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding08/25/2017State of Kansas 114-110-100320

Vendor 2793 - State of Kansas Total: 1,131.07

Vendor: 2771 - Sunflower Bank

205.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.08/25/2017Sunflower Bank 114-110-100210

Vendor 2771 - Sunflower Bank Total: 205.00

Vendor: 3379 - Superior Emergency Response Vehicles LLC

810.00Operating EquipmentLight Bar09/05/2017Superior Emergency  
Response Vehicles LLC

100-120-400235

Vendor 3379 - Superior Emergency Response Vehicles LLC Total: 810.00

Vendor: 3190 - TK Fast, Inc.

600.00Computer ServicesMonthly computer  
maintenance

09/05/2017TK Fast, Inc. 100-110-400320

200.00Computer ServicesMonthly computer  
maintenance

09/05/2017TK Fast, Inc. 112-112-400320

200.00Computer ServicesMonthly computer  
maintenance

09/05/2017TK Fast, Inc. 113-113-400320

165.00Computer ServicesMonthly off-site backup09/05/2017TK Fast, Inc. 100-110-400320

55.00Computer ServicesMonthly off-site backup09/05/2017TK Fast, Inc. 112-112-400320
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. 17 Payable Dates: 08/22/2017 - 09/05/2017

8/30/2017 4:23:47 PM Page 5 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

55.00Computer ServicesMonthly off-site backup09/05/2017TK Fast, Inc. 113-113-400320

Vendor 3190 - TK Fast, Inc. Total: 1,275.00

Vendor: 2458 - Tyler Technologies, Inc.

262.50Operating EquipmentIncode Customer Rela onship  
Suite Maint.

09/05/2017Tyler Technologies, Inc. 110-110-400235

262.50Operating EquipmentIncode Customer Rela onship  
Suite Maint.

09/05/2017Tyler Technologies, Inc. 111-110-400235

Vendor 2458 - Tyler Technologies, Inc. Total: 525.00

Vendor: 3281 - United Healthcare

778.82HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums09/05/2017United Healthcare 100-110-400403

2,856.53HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums09/05/2017United Healthcare 100-120-400403

946.33HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums09/05/2017United Healthcare 100-121-400403

1,063.26HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums09/05/2017United Healthcare 100-130-400403

672.66HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums09/05/2017United Healthcare 100-140-400403

485.97Health InsuranceHealth Insurance Premiums09/05/2017United Healthcare 101-110-400403

961.67HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums09/05/2017United Healthcare 112-112-400403

965.48HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums09/05/2017United Healthcare 113-113-400403

2,182.68Cafeteria Plan WithholdingHealth Insurance Premiums09/05/2017United Healthcare 114-110-100210

Vendor 3281 - United Healthcare Total: 10,913.40

Vendor: 0242 - Wichita Eagle

364.41Reference Pubs & Subscrip oAnnual subscription09/05/2017Wichita Eagle 100-110-400330

Vendor 0242 - Wichita Eagle Total: 364.41

Grand Total: 372,112.97
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. 17 Payable Dates: 08/22/2017 - 09/05/2017

8/30/2017 4:23:47 PM Page 6 of 7

Report Summary

Fund Summary
Payment AmountFund

100 - GENERAL FUND 18,092.28

101 - LIBRARY FUND 568.04

110 - WATER RESERVE 1960 REPL & DEPR 30,977.50

111 - SEWER EQ. REPLACEMENT RESERVE 30,977.50

112 - WATER UTILITY 3,264.78

113 - SEWER UTILITY 7,870.17

114 - PAYROLL WITHHOLDING 18,483.70

199 - STREET SALES TAX 261,872.76

300 - SPECIAL STREETS & HIGHWAY 6.24

372,112.97Grand Total:

Account Summary
Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

100-110-400102 Engineering Services 50.00

100-110-400111 Life Insurance 6.24

100-110-400216 Copier Expense 426.25

100-110-400320 Computer Services 765.00

100-110-400330 Reference Pubs & Subscr 364.41

100-110-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 778.82

100-110-400410 Office Supplies 252.63

100-110-400416 Janitorial Services 368.16

100-120-400111 Life Insurance 49.32

100-120-400214 Storm Sirens 32.69

100-120-400216 Copier Expense 130.05

100-120-400220 Property and Liability Ins 278.00

100-120-400225 Fuel 1,183.55

100-120-400235 Operating Equipment 1,046.00

100-120-400365 Prisoner Housing 525.00

100-120-400375 Uniforms and Service 180.67

100-120-400385 Animal Control 825.00

100-120-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 2,994.10

100-120-400410 Office Supplies 149.99

100-121-400111 Life Insurance 6.24

100-121-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 946.33

100-121-400410 Office Supplies 86.90

100-121-400413 Court Fees to State (Corr 437.45

100-130-400111 Life Insurance 6.24

100-130-400220 Property and Liability Ins 23.50

100-130-400225 Fuel 219.78

100-130-400235 Operating Equipment 67.07

100-130-400295 Vehicle Repair & Mainte 212.52

100-130-400375 Uniforms and Service 142.86

100-130-400395 Operating Supplies 618.51

100-130-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,063.26

100-140-400111 Life Insurance 6.24

100-140-400210 Electricity 774.74

100-140-400220 Property and Liability Ins 23.50

100-140-400225 Fuel 219.79

100-140-400295 Vehicle Repair & Mainte 212.52

100-140-400310 Professional Services 950.00

100-140-400375 Uniforms and Service 142.87

100-140-400395 Operating Supplies 213.82

100-140-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 760.60

100-170-400501 Street Lights 291.66

100-170-400503 Economic Development 260.00

101-110-400111 Life Insurance 12.48

101-110-400403 Health Insurance 555.56
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. 17 Payable Dates: 08/22/2017 - 09/05/2017

8/30/2017 4:23:47 PM Page 7 of 7

Account Summary
Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

110-110-400235 Operating Equipment 262.50

110-112-400235 Operating Equipment 30,715.00

111-110-400235 Operating Equipment 262.50

111-113-400235 Operating Equipment 30,715.00

112-112-400111 Life Insurance 12.48

112-112-400210 Electricity 178.26

112-112-400212 Internet Service 162.64

112-112-400220 Property and Liability Ins 23.50

112-112-400225 Fuel 219.79

112-112-400270 Postage 455.00

112-112-400310 Professional Services 195.00

112-112-400320 Computer Services 255.00

112-112-400375 Uniforms and Service 228.36

112-112-400395 Operating Supplies 159.92

112-112-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 961.67

112-112-400416 Janitorial Services 368.16

112-112-400775 LABORATORY FEES 45.00

113-110-400216 Copier Expense 62.79

113-113-400111 Life Insurance 18.72

113-113-400210 Electricity 4,134.96

113-113-400220 Property and Liability Ins 23.50

113-113-400225 Fuel 219.79

113-113-400270 Postage 455.00

113-113-400290 Equipment Repair 250.00

113-113-400310 Professional Services 195.00

113-113-400320 Computer Services 255.00

113-113-400375 Uniforms and Service 228.37

113-113-400395 Operating Supplies 647.41

113-113-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 965.48

113-113-400410 OFFICE SUPPLIES 45.99

113-113-400416 Janitorial Services 368.16

114-110-100210 Cafeteria Plan Withholdi 3,101.28

114-110-100220 Deferred Compensation 1,019.98

114-110-100300 FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYA 2,712.25

114-110-100310 FICA W/H TAX PAYABLE 4,937.18

114-110-100320 STATE W/H TAX PAYABLE 1,131.07

114-110-100350 RETIREMENT WITHHOL 4,873.41

114-110-100400 MISCELLANEOUS DEDUC 708.53

199-132-400624 Street Seals and Overlay 261,872.76

300-110-400111 Life Insurance 6.24

Grand Total: 372,112.97

Project Account Summary
Payment AmountProject Account Key

**None** 372,112.97

Grand Total: 372,112.97
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RESOLUTION______________ 
 

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING SERVICE, LICENSE AND PERMIT FEES WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS AND 
SERVICE AREA OF THE CITY OF ROSE HILL, KANSAS. 

BACKGROUND: The City of Rose Hill has determined by ordinance that the cost of providing services 
should be recuperated when possible through the enactment of fees. The Governing Body is requiring all 
service, license, and permit fees to be complied into a single schedule for the use of citizens and staff of the 
City of Rose Hill. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ROSE HILL, KANSAS: 

Section 1: There is hereby compiled, enacted and adopted a Schedule of Service, License, and Permit fees 
for use within the corporate limits and service area of the City of Rose Hill, Kansas. Said Schedule is hereby 
incorporated by reference and effective upon passage. No fewer than three (3) copies of said Schedule shall 
be marked “As adopted by Resolution No._____” to which shall be attached a copy of this resolution, and 
filed with the City Clerk to be open to inspection and available to the public at all reasonable hours. 

Section 2: All previous Resolutions regarding a Schedule of Fees shall be repealed. 

Passed and adopted by the Governing Body of the City of Rose Hill, Kansas, this ___________ day of 
________________, 2017. 

 

      ___________________________________________ 
      Roger Perryn, Mayor 

ATTEST 

 

_____________________________________ 
Kelly Mendoza, City Clerk 
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8/31/2017 4:33:33 PM Page 1 of 1

Fund Balance Report
Rose Hill, KS As Of 07/31/2017

Fund Beginning Balance Total Revenues Total Expenses Ending Balance

100 - GENERAL FUND 249,871.92 1,270,377.71 960,517.61 559,732.02

101 - LIBRARY FUND 14,679.49 165,984.92 177,593.15 3,071.26

110 - WATER RESERVE 1960 REPL & DEPR 115,347.15 0.00 0.00 115,347.15

111 - SEWER EQ. REPLACEMENT RESERVE 144,280.79 0.00 0.00 144,280.79

112 - WATER UTILITY 254,009.67 500,449.89 450,669.81 303,789.75

113 - SEWER UTILITY 638,942.28 626,649.03 584,896.60 680,694.71

118 - CAPITAL IMP. RESERVE 2000 42,413.35 0.00 13,855.10 28,558.25

119 - EQUIPMENT RESERVE 2000 24,472.31 47,670.00 0.00 72,142.31

120 - SPECIAL PARKS AND RECREATION 8,037.08 1,695.90 2,500.00 7,232.98

199 - STREET SALES TAX 491,965.57 179,044.19 173,931.07 497,078.69

300 - SPECIAL STREETS & HIGHWAY 94,939.25 87,139.09 32,262.83 149,815.51

500 - BOND & INTEREST (GENERAL OB) 31,035.43 603,207.48 97,276.28 536,966.63

2,109,994.29 3,482,218.21 2,493,502.45 3,098,710.05Report Total:
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8/31/2017 4:53:08 PM Page 1 of 3

Revenue Report
Rose Hill, KS Group Summary

For Fiscal: 2017 Period Ending: 07/31/2017

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingClassification
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

Fund: 100 - GENERAL FUND

300.00 976,227.821,077,843.00 1,077,843.00 101,615.18310 - Taxes

1,038.42 22,845.643,500.00 3,500.00 -19,345.64400 - Miscellaneous Rev

17,529.77 138,774.52277,056.00 277,056.00 138,281.48510 - Franchise

4,608.96 79,064.7089,000.00 89,000.00 9,935.30530 - Fees

8,019.12 19,250.6935,000.00 35,000.00 15,749.31560 - Fines And Forfeits

321.40 4,913.554,000.00 4,000.00 -913.55810 - Interest

0.00 0.0060,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00900 - Transfers

8,000.00 29,300.7935,000.00 35,000.00 5,699.21990 - Reimbursement (Rev)

39,817.67 1,270,377.71 311,021.291,581,399.00 1,581,399.00Fund: 100 - GENERAL FUND Total:

Fund: 101 - LIBRARY FUND

0.00 119,046.96134,290.00 134,290.00 15,243.04310 - Taxes

25,247.16 46,937.960.00 0.00 -46,937.96990 - Reimbursement (Rev)

25,247.16 165,984.92 -31,694.92134,290.00 134,290.00Fund: 101 - LIBRARY FUND Total:

Fund: 110 - WATER RESERVE 1960 REPL & DEPR

0.00 0.0030,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00900 - Transfers

0.00 0.00 30,000.0030,000.00 30,000.00Fund: 110 - WATER RESERVE 1960 REPL & DEPR Total:

Fund: 111 - SEWER EQ. REPLACEMENT RESERVE

0.00 0.0050,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00900 - Transfers

0.00 0.00 50,000.0050,000.00 50,000.00Fund: 111 - SEWER EQ. REPLACEMENT RESERVE Total:

Fund: 112 - WATER UTILITY

139.92 2,037.220.00 0.00 -2,037.22400 - Miscellaneous Rev

79,069.77 498,412.67916,836.00 916,836.00 418,423.33530 - Fees

0.00 0.002,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00990 - Reimbursement (Rev)

79,209.69 500,449.89 418,386.11918,836.00 918,836.00Fund: 112 - WATER UTILITY Total:

Fund: 113 - SEWER UTILITY

0.00 0.003,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00400 - Miscellaneous Rev

88,389.26 626,649.031,072,735.00 1,072,735.00 446,085.97530 - Fees

0.00 0.001,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00990 - Reimbursement (Rev)

88,389.26 626,649.03 450,085.971,076,735.00 1,076,735.00Fund: 113 - SEWER UTILITY Total:

Fund: 118 - CAPITAL IMP. RESERVE 2000

0.00 0.007,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00900 - Transfers

0.00 0.00 7,500.007,500.00 7,500.00Fund: 118 - CAPITAL IMP. RESERVE 2000 Total:

Fund: 119 - EQUIPMENT RESERVE 2000

0.00 47,045.000.00 0.00 -47,045.00400 - Miscellaneous Rev

0.00 0.005,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00900 - Transfers

0.00 625.000.00 0.00 -625.00990 - Reimbursement (Rev)

0.00 47,670.00 -42,670.005,000.00 5,000.00Fund: 119 - EQUIPMENT RESERVE 2000 Total:

Fund: 120 - SPECIAL PARKS AND RECREATION

0.00 1,695.90500.00 500.00 -1,195.90310 - Taxes

0.00 1,695.90 -1,195.90500.00 500.00Fund: 120 - SPECIAL PARKS AND RECREATION Total:

Fund: 199 - STREET SALES TAX

24,464.32 179,044.19272,000.00 272,000.00 92,955.81310 - Taxes

24,464.32 179,044.19 92,955.81272,000.00 272,000.00Fund: 199 - STREET SALES TAX Total:

Fund: 300 - SPECIAL STREETS & HIGHWAY

26,849.62 87,139.09119,730.00 119,730.00 32,590.91310 - Taxes

0.00 0.003,291.00 3,291.00 3,291.00400 - Miscellaneous Rev

26,849.62 87,139.09 35,881.91123,021.00 123,021.00Fund: 300 - SPECIAL STREETS & HIGHWAY Total:

Fund: 500 - BOND & INTEREST (GENERAL OB)

0.00 603,207.48587,752.00 587,752.00 -15,455.48310 - Taxes
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Revenue Report For Fiscal: 2017 Period Ending: 07/31/2017

8/31/2017 4:53:08 PM Page 2 of 3

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingClassification
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

0.00 603,207.48 -15,455.48587,752.00 587,752.00Fund: 500 - BOND & INTEREST (GENERAL OB) Total:

283,977.72 3,482,218.21Total Surplus (Deficit): 1,304,814.794,787,033.004,787,033.00
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Revenue Report For Fiscal: 2017 Period Ending: 07/31/2017

8/31/2017 4:53:08 PM Page 3 of 3

Fund Summary

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingFund
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

100 - GENERAL FUND 39,817.67 1,270,377.71 311,021.291,581,399.001,581,399.00

101 - LIBRARY FUND 25,247.16 165,984.92 -31,694.92134,290.00134,290.00

110 - WATER RESERVE 1960 R… 0.00 0.00 30,000.0030,000.0030,000.00

111 - SEWER EQ. REPLACEME… 0.00 0.00 50,000.0050,000.0050,000.00

112 - WATER UTILITY 79,209.69 500,449.89 418,386.11918,836.00918,836.00

113 - SEWER UTILITY 88,389.26 626,649.03 450,085.971,076,735.001,076,735.00

118 - CAPITAL IMP. RESERVE 2… 0.00 0.00 7,500.007,500.007,500.00

119 - EQUIPMENT RESERVE 20… 0.00 47,670.00 -42,670.005,000.005,000.00

120 - SPECIAL PARKS AND REC… 0.00 1,695.90 -1,195.90500.00500.00

199 - STREET SALES TAX 24,464.32 179,044.19 92,955.81272,000.00272,000.00

300 - SPECIAL STREETS & HIG… 26,849.62 87,139.09 35,881.91123,021.00123,021.00

500 - BOND & INTEREST (GEN… 0.00 603,207.48 -15,455.48587,752.00587,752.00

Total Surplus (Deficit): 283,977.72 3,482,218.21 1,304,814.794,787,033.004,787,033.00

City of Rose Hill KS September 5, 2017 Page 25 of 28

R
os

e 
H

ill
 C

ity
 C

ou
nc

il 
P

ac
ke

t



8/31/2017 4:56:18 PM Page 1 of 3

Monthly Budget Report
Rose Hill, KS Group Summary

For Fiscal: Current Period Ending: 07/31/2017

Departmen…
YTD

Activity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used Total Budget
July

Activity
July

Budget

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
YTD

Budget
Percent

Used

Fund: 100 - GENERAL FUND

110 - Administration 365,710.8330,463.67 213,245.6935,411.84 212,459.61 99.63 %116.24 %-4,948.17 786.08

111 - To be determined 14,274.001,189.02 8,323.140.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00 %1,189.02 8,323.14

120 - Police Division 714,118.7659,486.02 416,402.1455,097.71 394,870.46 94.83 %92.62 %4,388.31 21,531.68

121 - Court 80,838.416,733.81 47,136.675,525.94 48,366.54 102.61 %82.06 %1,207.87 -1,229.87

130 - Street Division 100,920.698,406.65 58,846.5515,423.95 103,756.03 176.32 %183.47 %-7,017.30 -44,909.48

140 - Park  Division 153,807.0512,812.10 89,684.7015,427.17 120,851.92 134.75 %120.41 %-2,615.07 -31,167.22

150 - Building 52,150.004,344.09 30,408.6313,923.02 38,992.34 128.23 %320.50 %-9,578.93 -8,583.71

160 - Zoning/Planning 15,000.001,249.50 8,746.500.00 2,840.89 32.48 %0.00 %1,249.50 5,905.61

170 - Other Services 166,180.0013,842.79 96,899.532,605.23 38,379.82 39.61 %18.82 %11,237.56 58,519.71

Total Fund: 100 - GENERAL FUND: 1,662,999.74138,527.65 969,693.55143,414.86 960,517.61 99.05 %103.53 %-4,887.21 9,175.94

Fund: 101 - LIBRARY FUND

110 - Administration 132,190.0011,011.42 77,079.948,271.93 175,794.17 228.07 %75.12 %2,739.49 -98,714.23

170 - Other Services 0.000.00 0.000.00 1,798.98 0.00 %0.00 %0.00 -1,798.98

Total Fund: 101 - LIBRARY FUND: 132,190.0011,011.42 77,079.948,271.93 177,593.15 230.40 %75.12 %2,739.49 -100,513.21

Fund: 110 - WATER RESERVE 1960 REPL & DEPR

112 - Water 50,000.004,165.00 29,155.000.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00 %4,165.00 29,155.00

Total Fund: 110 - WATER RESERVE 1960 REPL & DEPR: 50,000.004,165.00 29,155.000.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00 %4,165.00 29,155.00

Fund: 111 - SEWER EQ. REPLACEMENT RESERVE

113 - Sewer 100,000.008,330.00 58,310.000.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00 %8,330.00 58,310.00

Total Fund: 111 - SEWER EQ. REPLACEMENT RESERVE: 100,000.008,330.00 58,310.000.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00 %8,330.00 58,310.00

Fund: 112 - WATER UTILITY

110 - Administration 0.000.00 0.00133.28 932.96 0.00 %0.00 %-133.28 -932.96

112 - Water 883,482.8773,594.04 515,158.2879,620.47 449,736.85 87.30 %108.19 %-6,026.43 65,421.43

Total Fund: 112 - WATER UTILITY: 883,482.8773,594.04 515,158.2879,753.75 450,669.81 87.48 %108.37 %-6,159.71 64,488.47

Fund: 113 - SEWER UTILITY

110 - Administration 0.000.00 0.00133.28 1,052.84 0.00 %0.00 %-133.28 -1,052.84

113 - Sewer 1,179,745.2498,272.73 687,909.1144,717.86 583,843.76 84.87 %45.50 %53,554.87 104,065.35

Total Fund: 113 - SEWER UTILITY: 1,179,745.2498,272.73 687,909.1144,851.14 584,896.60 85.03 %45.64 %53,421.59 103,012.51

Fund: 118 - CAPITAL IMP. RESERVE 2000

112 - Water 0.000.00 0.000.00 10,817.50 0.00 %0.00 %0.00 -10,817.50

170 - Other Services 0.000.00 0.000.00 3,037.60 0.00 %0.00 %0.00 -3,037.60

Total Fund: 118 - CAPITAL IMP. RESERVE 2000: 0.000.00 0.000.00 13,855.10 0.00 %0.00 %0.00 -13,855.10
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Monthly Budget Report For Fiscal: Current Period Ending: 07/31/2017

8/31/2017 4:56:18 PM Page 2 of 3

Departmen…
YTD

Activity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used Total Budget
July

Activity
July

Budget

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
YTD

Budget
Percent

Used

Fund: 119 - EQUIPMENT RESERVE 2000

180 - Reserve 5,000.00416.50 2,915.500.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00 %416.50 2,915.50

Total Fund: 119 - EQUIPMENT RESERVE 2000: 5,000.00416.50 2,915.500.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00 %416.50 2,915.50

Fund: 120 - SPECIAL PARKS AND RECREATION

140 - Park  Division 2,500.00208.25 1,457.750.00 2,500.00 171.50 %0.00 %208.25 -1,042.25

Total Fund: 120 - SPECIAL PARKS AND RECREATION: 2,500.00208.25 1,457.750.00 2,500.00 171.50 %0.00 %208.25 -1,042.25

Fund: 199 - STREET SALES TAX

130 - Street Division 329,732.0027,466.66 192,266.62138,636.19 173,931.07 90.46 %504.74 %-111,169.53 18,335.55

132 - Street Sales Tax 278,990.0023,239.86 162,679.020.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00 %23,239.86 162,679.02

Total Fund: 199 - STREET SALES TAX: 608,722.0050,706.52 354,945.64138,636.19 173,931.07 49.00 %273.41 %-87,929.67 181,014.57

Fund: 300 - SPECIAL STREETS & HIGHWAY

110 - Administration 15,268.201,271.82 8,902.7412.61 5,407.05 60.73 %0.99 %1,259.21 3,495.69

130 - Street Division 126,478.8610,535.64 73,749.482,869.72 26,666.46 36.16 %27.24 %7,665.92 47,083.02

131 - Special Highway 0.000.00 0.000.00 189.32 0.00 %0.00 %0.00 -189.32

Total Fund: 300 - SPECIAL STREETS & HIGHWAY: 141,747.0611,807.46 82,652.222,882.33 32,262.83 39.03 %24.41 %8,925.13 50,389.39

Fund: 500 - BOND & INTEREST (GENERAL OB)

110 - Administration 584,733.0048,708.25 340,957.750.00 95,453.42 28.00 %0.00 %48,708.25 245,504.33

170 - Other Services 0.000.00 0.000.00 1,822.86 0.00 %0.00 %0.00 -1,822.86

Total Fund: 500 - BOND & INTEREST (GENERAL OB): 584,733.0048,708.25 340,957.750.00 97,276.28 28.53 %0.00 %48,708.25 243,681.47

Report Total: 5,351,119.91445,747.82 3,120,234.74417,810.20 2,493,502.45 79.91 %93.73 %27,937.62 626,732.29
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Monthly Budget Report For Fiscal: Current Period Ending: 07/31/2017

8/31/2017 4:56:18 PM Page 3 of 3

Fund Summary

Fund
YTD

Activity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used Total Budget
July

Activity
July

Budget

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
YTD

Budget
Percent

Used

100 - GENERAL FUND 1,662,999.749,175.94138,527.65 -4,887.21 969,693.55143,414.86 960,517.61 99.05 %103.53 %

101 - LIBRARY FUND 132,190.00-100,513.2111,011.42 2,739.49 77,079.948,271.93 177,593.15 230.40 %75.12 %

110 - WATER RESERVE 1960 REPL & DEPR 50,000.0029,155.004,165.00 4,165.00 29,155.000.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00 %

111 - SEWER EQ. REPLACEMENT RESERVE 100,000.0058,310.008,330.00 8,330.00 58,310.000.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00 %

112 - WATER UTILITY 883,482.8764,488.4773,594.04 -6,159.71 515,158.2879,753.75 450,669.81 87.48 %108.37 %

113 - SEWER UTILITY 1,179,745.24103,012.5198,272.73 53,421.59 687,909.1144,851.14 584,896.60 85.03 %45.64 %

118 - CAPITAL IMP. RESERVE 2000 0.00-13,855.100.00 0.00 0.000.00 13,855.10 0.00 %0.00 %

119 - EQUIPMENT RESERVE 2000 5,000.002,915.50416.50 416.50 2,915.500.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00 %

120 - SPECIAL PARKS AND RECREATION 2,500.00-1,042.25208.25 208.25 1,457.750.00 2,500.00 171.50 %0.00 %

199 - STREET SALES TAX 608,722.00181,014.5750,706.52 -87,929.67 354,945.64138,636.19 173,931.07 49.00 %273.41 %

300 - SPECIAL STREETS & HIGHWAY 141,747.0650,389.3911,807.46 8,925.13 82,652.222,882.33 32,262.83 39.03 %24.41 %

500 - BOND & INTEREST (GENERAL OB) 584,733.00243,681.4748,708.25 48,708.25 340,957.750.00 97,276.28 28.53 %0.00 %

Report Total: 5,351,119.91626,732.29445,747.82 27,937.62 3,120,234.74417,810.20 2,493,502.45 79.91 %93.73 %
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